
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**JESUS VIRLAR, M.D. AND GMG HEALTH SYSTEMS ASSOCIATES,
P.A., A/K/A AND D/B/A GONZABA MEDICAL GROUP,
Petitioners,**

v.

**JO ANN PUENTE,
Respondent.**

**On Petition for Review from the
Fourth Court of Appeals at San Antonio, Texas
Case No. 04-18-00118-CV**

REPLY TO RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

COOPER & SCULLY, P.C.

DIANA L. FAUST
diana.faust@cooperscully.com
Texas Bar No. 00793717

R. BRENT COOPER
brent.cooper@cooperscully.com
Texas Bar No.04783250
900 Jackson Street, Suite 100
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: (214) 712-9500

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

THOMAS R. PHILLIPS
tom.phillips@bakerbotts.com
Texas Bar No. 00000022

DELANEY J. McMULLAN
delaney.mcmullan@bakerbotts.com
Texas Bar No. 24106287
98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Ste. 1500
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
Telephone: (512) 322-2500

YETTER COLEMAN, LLP

REAGAN W. SIMPSON
rsimpson@yettercoleman.com
Texas Bar No. 18404700
811 Main Street, Suite 4100
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 632-8000

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY..... | 6 |
| I. Error in Denying Dollar-for-Dollar Settlement Credit..... | 6 |
| A. Petitioners Proved Existence and Amount of Settlement | 6 |
| B. No Open Courts Violation in Applying Chapter 33 | 7 |
| C. Voluntary Remittitur is No Cure..... | 10 |
| II. Error in Denying Statutory Periodic Payments | 11 |
| A. Trial Court Had Evidence Necessary to Fashion Periodic Payments | 11 |
| B. Petitioners Properly Invoked the Statute..... | 13 |
| C. Equitable Remand Appropriate..... | 16 |
| PRAYER..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Dalworth Restoration, Inc. v. Rife-Marshall</i> , 433 S.W.3d 773 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2014, pet. dismiss'd)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Drilex Systems, Inc. v. Flores</i> , 1 S.W.3d 112 (Tex. 1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Xerox Corp.</i> , 555 S.W.3d 518 (Tex. 2018) (orig. proceeding)..... | 9 |
| <i>Lebohm v. City of Galveston</i> , 275 S.W.2d 951 (Tex. 1955)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 757 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. 1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Ellender</i> , 968 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. 1998)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Palestine Contractors, Inc. v. Perkins</i> , 386 S.W.2d 764 (Tex. 1964)..... | 9 |
| <i>Prabhakar v. Fitzgerald</i> , No. 05-10-00126-CV, 2012 WL 3667400 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 24, 2012, no pet.), judgment vacated by agreement (Oct. 15, 2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>Regent Care of San Antonio, L.P. v. Detrick</i> , 610 S.W.3d 830 (Tex. 2020)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sky View at Las Palmas, LLC v. Mendez</i> , 555 S.W.3d 101 (Tex. 2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Torrington Co. v. Stutzman</i> , 46 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2000)..... | 16 |
| <i>Utts v. Short</i> , 81 S.W.3d 822 (Tex. 2002)..... | 8 |

Virlar v. Puente,
613 S.W.3d 652 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2020, pet. filed) 7, 10, 13-15

Constitutions and Statutes **Page(s)**

| | |
|---|--------|
| TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 33.012..... | 9-10 |
| TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.503(c) | 14, 16 |
| TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.503(d)..... | 16 |
| TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.505..... | 14 |
| TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.505(a) | 14 |
| TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.505(b)..... | 15 |
| TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.507..... | 16 |
| TEX. CONST., Art. I, § 13..... | 7 |

Rules **Page(s)**

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(2)(E)..... | 5 |
|-----------------------------------|---|

Miscellaneous **Page(s)**

| | |
|---|---|
| Matthew Tindal, <i>The Will of Matthew Tindal</i> (1733)..... | 8 |
| Roget’s International Thesaurus at 364.5 (7th ed. 2010)..... | 5 |
